

No. 20-15662

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Axon Enterprise, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Federal Trade Commission, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
(CV 20-00014-DWL)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S *CORRECTED* OPENING BRIEF

Pamela B. Petersen
Axon Enterprise, Inc.
17800 N. 85th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Tel. No: (623) 326-6016
Fax No: (480) 905-2027
Email: ppetersen@axon.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual and Procedural History	4
B. The District Court’s Ruling.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR AXON’S CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE AND PROCESS CLAIMS.	13
A. Distinguishing the “Trilogy” Cases—Constitutional Entanglement With Administrative Merit	14
B. Ninth Circuit Precedent Finds Jurisdiction Over System-Wide Process Claims Unrelated To Individual Merits	20
C. No Discernible Jurisdiction-Stripping Intent In FTC Review Scheme For Structural and Process Constitutional Claims	25
1. Clearance Process Challenge Is Pattern and Practice Claim Outside the FTC Act and Unrelated To Any Commission Action or Order	29

a.	Clearance Claim Falls Outside Review Statute’s Provisions.	31
b.	Wholly Collateral To Antitrust Merits	33
c.	No Commission Expertise or Competence To Decide Collateral Constitutional Issues	34
d.	Eventual Review Is <i>Not</i> Meaningful Review.	35
2.	Review Scheme Does Not Preclude Due Process Challenge To FTC Structure Combining Investigatory, Prosecutorial, Adjudicative, and Appellate Functions In Single Agency Resulting In Undisputed 25-Year Win Rate	39
3.	Article II Separation-of-Powers Claim Is Controlled By <i>Free Enterprise</i> and Within the District Court’s Jurisdiction	45
a.	Article II Claim Is “Wholly Collateral” To the Commission’s Ordinary Review Process	47
b.	Article II Claim Is Outside the FTC’s “Competence and Expertise.”	48
c.	Declining Jurisdiction Would Deprive Axon of Any <i>Meaningful</i> Avenue of Relief	50
d.	District Court Failed To Distinguish Between Structural Constitutional Claim and Antitrust Merits Claim.	52
	CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	59
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	61
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. SSA</i> , 703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. USDA</i> , 935 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	53, 54
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	46
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	52
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	43
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 946 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron C. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>City of Rialto v. W. Coast Loading Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009) ..	21, 22, 23
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 19-10396 (5th Cir. Sept. 24, 2019)	52
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	35, 58
<i>Fashion Originators Guild of Am. v. FTC</i> , 114 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1940).....	36
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> ,	
561 U.S. 477 (2010)	passim
<i>FTC v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	57, 58
<i>Gebhardt v. Nielsen</i> , 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)	21

Gordon v. Holder, 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)35

Grolier Inc. v. FTC, 615 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1980)41

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr, 140 S.Ct. 1062 (2020)22

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)43

Hill v. SEC, 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) 52, 54

Humphrey’s Executor v. U.S., 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....46

In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct, 816 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2016).....44

In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....44

Jarkesy v. SEC, 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....53

Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974)20

Latif v. Holder, 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 28, 31

Long v. SSA, 635 F.3d 526 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....49

Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n, 917 F.3d 389
 (5th Cir. 2019)27

Mace v. Skinner, 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994)23

Malone v. Department of Justice, 13 MSPB 81 (1983).....36

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....44

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc., 498 U.S. 479 (1991)..... 19, 20, 21

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 35, 44, 58

Montana Chapter of Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Young, 514 F.2d 1165
 (9th Cir. 1975) 36, 43

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....11

Oestereich v. Selective Ser. System Local Bd. No. 11, 393 U.S. 233 (1968)20

Polypore., Inc. v. FTC, 686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012)42

Recinto v. U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs, 706 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2013)21

Selia Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau S.Ct. No.19-746

Stivers v. Pierce, 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995)44

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... passim

Tilton v. SEC, 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 52, 54, 56

Trustees of Screen Actors Guild-Producers Pension & Health Plans v. NYCA, Inc.,
 572 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2009).....46

U.S. v. Litton Indus., Inc., 462 F.2d 14 (9th Cir. 1972)42

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki, 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012) passim

Whitney Nat. Bank in Jefferson Parish v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co., 379
 U.S. 411 (1965)13

Wilkins v. U.S., 279 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2002).....13

*Williamson & Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Assessment and Appeals No. 3 ex rel. Orange
 County and State of Cal.*, 695 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2012) 42, 44

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 42, 44

Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. III..... passim

U.S. Const. Amend. V..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 1202..... 45, 49

5 U.S.C. § 3328.....14

5 U.S.C. § 7521.....45

5 U.S.C. § 7703.....27

8 U.S.C. § 1160.....22

15 U.S.C. § 41.....46

15 U.S.C. § 45..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 78y..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1, 3, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2107.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....10

30 U.S.C. § 801.....16

30 U.S.C. § 816.....27

38 U.S.C. § 511.....23

Rules

16 C.F.R. § 3.139

16 C.F.R. § 3.5439

9th Cir. R. 28-2.7.3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)1

Other Authorities

11A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)58

Andrew N. Vollmer, *Accusers as Adjudicators in Agency Enforcement Proceedings*, 52 U. Mich. J. L. Ref. 103 (2018) 40, 41

Joshua D. Wright, *Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority* (2015)..... 40,41

S. Rep. 95-969 at 63, U.S. Cong. Admin. News 1978, p.278516
